term outlook on interest rate levels. Interest rate risk is linked to foreign currency risk, as currency weakness
typically results in inflationary pressure which in turn poses significant upside risk to the outlook for interest
rates. Where the Investment Manager believes there is an outlook for higher interest rates, the Investment
Manager would look to manage this through lowering the duration in the portfolio.

The following tables illustrate the effect of reasonably possible changes in prevailing interest rates, with
all other variables held constant. This analysis ignores operating bank accounts in the underlying Fund.
Modified duration is used to estimate the change in the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable
shares as a result of a change in interest rates. The actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis
and the difference could be material. The disclosure provides information on the risks to which holders of
redeemable shares are exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

23 | ALLAN GRAY AFRICA EX-SA BOND FUND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2019

ALLAN GRAY AFRICA EX-SA BOND FUND LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

2019
Sensitivity to changes in interest rates

US$
Investment value + or - 0.50% + or - 1.00%

MONEY MARKET INSTRUMENTS  116 153 108  246 191  492 382
Denominated in US dollar  20 221 306  42 860  85 720
Denominated in Nigerian naira  95 931 802  203 331  406 662

GILTS AND SEMI-GILTS  273 931 333  6 591 777  13 183 553

Denominated in Egyptian pound  4 918 350  118 353  236 707

Denominated in Ghanaian cedi  21 876 846  526 436  1 052 872

Denominated in US dollar  247 136 137  5 946 987  11 893 975

Coupon rates on bonds range between 4.8% and 24.8% (2018: 6.0% and 21.4%).

2018
Sensitivity to changes in interest rates

US$
Investment value + or - 0.50% + or - 1.00%

MONEY MARKET INSTRUMENTS  111 931 373  181 004  362 010

Denominated in Egyptian pound  37 239 027  60 219  120 439

Denominated in Nigerian naira  74 692 346  120 785  241 571

GILTS AND SEMI-GILTS  278 955 987  5 326 063  10 652 125

Denominated in Egyptian pound  7 717 090  147 341  294 682

Denominated in Ghanaian cedi  38 608 710  737 150  1 474 300

Denominated in US dollar  232 630 187  4 441 572  8 883 143

Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign
currencies and hence is exposed to the effects of exchange rate fluctuations.

The Fund hedges foreign currency risk. The Investment Manager’s primary concern in managing the
Fund is the risk of permanent capital loss. As such the Investment Manager is cognisant of all macro and
political risks, including any currency devaluation risk. This risk is incorporated in the assessment of the